Telangana State Information Commission

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005) D.No.5-4-399, Samachara Hakku Bhavan (Old ACB Building), Mojam-jahi-Market, Hyderabad – 500 001 Phone: 24740666 Fax: 24740592

Complaint No: 7961/SIC-MNR/2019

Complainant : Smt. M. Padmavathi, D.No. 11-

10/4/13, Plot No. 13, Near B.L. Heights, Peerzadiguda, Medpally (P.O), Ghatkesar Mandal, Medchal –

Date: 19-04-2021

Malkajgiri District.

Respondent : Public Information Officer

(U/RTI Act, 2005)

O/o the SCCL., Kothagudem, Bhadradri – Kothagudem District.

Order

Smt M. Padmavathi has filed complaint dated **10-07-2019** which was received by this Commission on **12-07-2019** for not getting the information sought by him from the Public Information Officer/ O/o the SCCL., Kothagudem, Bhadradri – Kothagudem District.

The brief facts of the case as per the Complaint and other records received along with it are that the complainant herein filed an application dated **11-02-2019** before the Public Information Officer/ O/o the Secretary, Ministry of Coal, New Delhi requesting to furnish the information under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 on the following points mentioned:

0	The advan and steelus report on my regal letterdology
(2)	The proceedure, New A and Singare is Collected to both & otragedom, T.S. Aslements, emplementalis circular
	Koltogadem, T.S. Aslements, emplementation circular
	Copres to be sent toone as an 25.2.2000 on consideration
	of Date of Birth artid-cale issued by Craken ment
	Humapal tigh School, Tenali the then ancietos A.D. 3rde
3	Admin. 5689, Study certificati TX Date 27:4.2005
3	Asper Company redical Bound on 25 2 2000 age was
	travel 39 years. Asper GNT. S. noof, Thelass Te water
	frists is reinded, issued Dobis 10 & 1962. The
	Collect and Consideration of DOK is 10.8 1962 & Valid & not
Le.	Collect and consideration of DOK is 10.8 19626 Validant
2 -(
	banda pledial Bondacci 101 and april 25 2 2027-
	om elegilie aplo 18: 8:2022
7	havity MMM elegale date is 10.8.2022 & and inching

The CPIO (PCA), New Delhi through Letter dated 07-03-2019 transferred the application under section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005 to the Public Information Officer/SCCL and requested to kindly send the information directly to the complainant.

Stating that the complainant was not satisfied with the reply of the Public Information Officer, she preferred this complaint before the Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by her u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

In view of the above, with a request to both the parties to attend for hearing on 19-04-2021 at 10.30 AM.

The Case was heard on 19-04-2021. Sri.Sambasivaw Raav, representative of the complainant was present and submitted that the PIO has not provided any information. The PIO/ Sri.D.Srinivas, Deputy General Manager(Personnel), O/o.SCCL, Kothagudem, Bhadradri Kothagudem District was present and submitted a letter Ref.No.CRP/RTI-PIO/G.C.-C.I.C/337, dated.13-03-2021 stating that the 6(1) filed by the complainant was transferred from the Ministry of Coal, Govt. of India to the Appellate Authority and so they have not received the application.

The Commission directs the PIO to furnish the information to the complainant within one week through Registered post with acknowledgment due and to report compliance to the Commission.

With the above direction, the complaint is closed.

MYDA NARAYAN REDDY
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

Authenticated by:

Judicial Officer Copy to: SO / SF / OC